

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
EASTERN DISTRICT

Docket Number 1206 EDA 2023

---

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,  
Appellee,

v.

Mumia Abu-Jamal  
Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the March 31, 2023 Order and Opinion of the Court of  
Common Pleas, Philadelphia County (Clemons), Docket Number CP-  
51-CR-0113571-1982, and from the Court's July 7, 2023 Amended  
Order and Opinion Denying Post-Conviction Relief

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

JUDITH L. RITTER  
Pennsylvania Attorney ID# 73429  
Widener University-Delaware Law School  
4601 Concord Pike  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Telephone: (302) 477-2121  
E-mail: jlRitter@widener.edu

BRET GROTE  
Pennsylvania Attorney ID# 317273  
Abolitionist Law Center  
P.O. Box 8654  
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15221  
Telephone: (412) 654-9070  
Email: bretgrote@abolitionistlawcenter.org

SAMUEL SPITAL  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice* (Court  
Order- Sept. 12, 2017)  
NAACP Legal Defense &  
Education Fund, Inc.  
40 Rector Street  
New York, New York 10006  
Telephone (212) 965-2200  
E-mail: sspital@naacpldf.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. A Hearing Is Required on Appellant’s *Brady* Claim. .... 1

    A. Appellant’s New *Brady* Claim Is Not Speculative..... 1

    B. Appellant Has Established a Material Violation of His *Brady* Rights..... 4

    C. Appellant’s *Brady* Claim Is Timely. .... 10

II. A Hearing Is Required on Appellant’s *Batson* Claim..... 13

    A. The New *Batson* Claim Is Timely..... 13

    B. The New *Batson* Claim Is Not Waived. .... 19

    C. A Hearing Is Warranted on the Merits of the New *Batson* Claim. .... 21

III. Conclusion..... 28

COMBINED CERTIFICATES ..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Horn</i> , No. 99-5089, 2001 WL 1609690 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 18, 2001) .....	18
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	11, 12, 14, 16
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 720 A.2d 79 (Pa. 1998).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Basemore</i> , 744 A.2d 717 (Pa. 2000).....	19, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 767 A.2d 576 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , No. 289 WDA 2014, 2015 WL 7458864 (Pa. Super. Ct. Mar. 20, 2015) .....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Burton</i> , 121 A.3d 1063 (Pa. 2016).....	11, 15, 16, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Cook</i> , 1995 WL 1315980 (Pa. Com. Pl. Sept. 15, 1995) .....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Daniels</i> , 963 A.2d 409 (Pa. 2009).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 86 A.3d 883 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Edwards</i> , 177 A.3d 963 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018).....	23

<i>Commonwealth v. Howard</i> , 788 A.2d 351 (Pa. 2002).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Jackson</i> , 562 A.2d 338 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1989).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Lambert</i> , 884 A.2d 848 (Pa. 2005).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Lark</i> , 746 A.2d 585 (Pa. 2000).....	12, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Maxwell</i> , 232 A.3d 739 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2020).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 17 A.3d 873 (Pa. 2004).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Sneed</i> , 45 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2012).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Towles</i> , 300 A.3d 400 (Pa. 2003).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Wah</i> , 42 A.3d 335 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 244 A.3d 1281 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2021).....	3, 22, 28
<i>Foster v. Chapman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 449 (1995).....	5
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Simmons v. Beyer</i> , 44 F.3d 1160 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	26

*Strickler v. Greene*,  
527 U.S. 263 (1999).....12

**Statutes**

18 Pa. C.S. § 2503.....8  
42 Pa. C.S. § 9544.....13  
42 Pa. C.S. § 9545.....13
